

# **In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**VINCE E. LEWIS,**

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S260598

Second Appellate District, Division One, Case No. B295998  
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. TA117431  
The Honorable Ricardo R. Ocampo, Judge

## **ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
LANCE E. WINTERS  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
MICHAEL R. JOHNSEN  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
IDAN IVRI  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 260354  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (213) 269-6168  
Fax: (916) 731-2122  
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov  
Idan.Ivri@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented .....	11
Introduction.....	11
Statement of the Case .....	13
A. Appellant’s conviction and initial appeal .....	13
B. The enactment of Senate Bill 1437 .....	15
C. Appellant filed a section 1170.95 petition which the trial court denied after consulting the record of conviction, and without appointing counsel .....	17
D. The Court of Appeal affirmed the denial of appellant’s section 1170.95 petition.....	18
Argument.....	22
I. Section 1170.95, subdivision (c), requires a two- step prima facie analysis, and counsel is not appointed for the petitioner until satisfaction of the first step .....	22
A. The two-step prima facie analysis as construed by the courts below .....	22
B. Principles of statutory interpretation, judicial efficiency, and common sense support the reasoning of <i>Lewis II</i> and its progeny .....	26
1. <i>Lewis II</i> ’s interpretation of section 1170.95, subdivision (c), is correct as a matter of statutory construction .....	26
2. The legislative history of Senate Bill 1437 supports a two-step prima facie analysis .....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
3. Principles of collateral estoppel and law of the case support <i>Lewis II</i> and its progeny.....	36
4. <i>Lewis II</i> is consistent with the policy goals of Senate Bill 1437.....	38
5. The appellate courts have ably resolved disputes over whether particular types of convictions render a petitioner ineligible as a matter of law under <i>Lewis II</i> .....	40
6. <i>Lewis II</i> 's interpretation of section 1170.95, subdivision (c), does not lead to fundamental unfairness .....	49
7. <i>Lewis II</i> did not modify any pleading or proof requirements in section 1170.95.....	54
C. The superior court properly considered appellant's record of conviction when determining that he failed to satisfy the step one prima facie analysis in section 1170.95, subdivision (c) .....	55
II. Appellant had no state or federal constitutional right to counsel.....	56
A. The right to counsel under the federal and California constitutions applies in criminal trials and plenary resentencing hearings, but not during the prima facie stages of a request for resentencing .....	56
B. The constitutional right to counsel is not implicated during the prima facie steps of a section 1170.95 proceeding.....	58
Conclusion .....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826.....	19
<i>Arnett v. Dal Cielo</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 4.....	29
<i>Bruns v. E-Commerce Exchange, Inc.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 717.....	27
<i>Capron v. Van Horn</i> (1931) 114 Cal.App. 630 .....	36
<i>City of West Hollywood v. Kihagi</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 739.....	36
<i>DiGenova v. State Board of Education</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 167 .....	44
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 817.....	58
<i>Fonseca v. City of Gilroy</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1174.....	30
<i>Gardner v. Appellate Division of Superior Court</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 998.....	57
<i>Goodman v. Lozano</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1327.....	26
<i>Hall v. Moore</i> (11th Cir. 2001) 253 F.3d 624.....	57
<i>In re Avena</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 694.....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Kinnamon</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 316.....	32
<i>In re Kristin H.</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1635.....	61
<i>In re Melvin A.</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 1243.....	61
<i>In re Nathaniel P.</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 660 .....	37
<i>In re Serrano</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 447.....	20, 39
<i>KB Home Greater Los Angeles, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1471 .....	21, 28
<i>Kleffman v. Vonage Holdings Corp.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 334.....	32
<i>Lucas v. Los Angeles</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 277 .....	37
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094.....	26
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> (2016) __ U.S. __ [136 S.Ct. 709].....	36
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 551 .....	57
<i>People v. Anthony</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 1102.....	52, 59, 62
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788.....	42, 45, 46
<i>People v. Beeman</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 547 .....	14
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1322 .....	31, 58
<i>People v. Bryant, Smith and Wheeler</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 335.....	56
<i>People v. Burnett</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 151 .....	40
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 213.....	44, 47
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155.....	13, 14, 15
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522.....	42, 45, 46
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 500 .....	36, 37
<i>People v. Cornelius</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 54.....	22, 24, 42
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 543.....	55
<i>People v. Dehoyos</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 594.....	47
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 838.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Drayton</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 965 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 666 .....	23, 24
<i>People v. Epps</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 19 .....	59, 61
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 985 .....	44
<i>People v. Fryhaat</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 969 .....	60
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1166 .....	35, 47, 48
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 123 .....	47
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 727 [2020 WL 3248210] .....	52, 59
<i>People v. Jurado</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 72 .....	14
<i>People v. Knoller</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 139 .....	51
<i>People v. Larios</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 956 .....	43
<i>People v. Law</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 811 .....	44, 45, 46
<i>People v. Lee</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 254 .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2020) 43 Cal.App.5th 1128.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (July 14, 2014, B241236) [2014 WL 3405846].....	13, 14, 15, 38
<i>People v. Lightsey</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 668.....	60, 61
<i>People v. Loeun</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 1.....	27, 28, 48
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 1087.....	43
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 719.....	16, 37, 55
<i>People v. Massicot</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 920.....	27
<i>People v. Medrano</i> (2020) 42 Cal.App.5th 1001.....	43
<i>People v. Munoz</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th.....	43
<i>People v. Offley, et al.</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 588.....	42, 45, 50
<i>People v. Patterson</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 438.....	35
<i>People v. Rivas-Colon</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 444.....	58
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 253.....	62, 63



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Rouse</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 292 .....	57, 59
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 637 .....	43, 44
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 85 .....	44, 45, 46
<i>People v. Soto</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 968 .....	30
<i>People v. Superior Court (Kaulick)</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1279 .....	58
<i>People v. Tarkington</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 892 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 930 .....	19
<i>People v. Torres</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 1168 .....	41, 42, 45
<i>People v. Turner</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 428 .....	44
<i>People v. Verdugo</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 320 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Washington</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 948 .....	19
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	61
<i>People v. Woodell</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 448 .....	52, 53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rashidi v. Moser</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 718.....	27
<i>Thornburg v. El Centro Regional Medical Center</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 198.....	31
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 648.....	56, 57

**STATUTES**

Code Civ. Proc.	
§ 22.....	39
§ 23.....	39
Pen. Code	
§ 187.....	13
§ 188.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 189.....	16, 18, 41, 43
§ 190.2.....	41, 45, 47
§ 1170.18.....	19, 31, 57, 58
§ 1170.95.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170.126.....	19, 58
§ 1405.....	31, 32
§ 1473.7.....	60
§ 12022.53.....	42

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const., 6th Amend. ....	56, 57, 58, 59
------------------------------	----------------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Couzens et al., Sentencing Cal. Crimes (The Rutter Group 2019).....	20
Senate Bill. No. 1437 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 25, 2018, § 6 .....	<i>passim</i>
